  1
HMC10N65K
650V SiC Schottky Diode
1. Descriptions
TO-252
SiC Schottky Diode
Type/Ordering Code Package Marking Related Links
Key Performance Parameters
Parameters Value Unit
VDC 650 V
IF (TC ≤135°C) 19 A
QC 25 nC
Features
⚫ Zero Reverse Recovery Current
⚫ Zero Forward Recovery Voltage
⚫ Positive Temperature Coefficient on VF
⚫ Temperature Independent Switching Behavior
⚫ 175℃ Operating junction temperature
Applications
⚫ Switch Mode Power Supply
⚫ Power Factor Correction
⚫ Motor Drive, PV Inverter, Wind Power Station
  3
2. Maximum Ratings
Table 1. Maximum Ratings
Symbol Parameter Values Unit Test Condition
Min. Typ. Max.
VRRM Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage 650 - - V TC=25°C
IF Forward Current
-
-
-
-
-
-
38
19
10
A
TC<=25°C
TC<=135°C
TC<=158°C
IFSM Non-Repetitive Forward Surge Current - - 86 A TC=25°C, tP=8.3ms, Half Sine Wave
Ptot Power Dissipation  - - 150 W TC=25°C
TJ, Tstg Operating and Storage Temperature -55 - 175 °C  -
 TO-220-2 Mounting Torque   1 Nm M3 Screw
3. Thermal Characteristics
Table 2. Thermal Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Values Unit Test Condition
Min. Typ. Max.
RthJC Thermal Resistance, Junction - Case - 1 - °C/W TC = 25°C
RthJA Thermal Resistance, Junction - Ambient - 80 - °C/W TC = 25°C
Tsold
Soldering Temperature,
Wavesoldering Only Allowed at Leads  - 260 - °C Soldering, 10 sec
4. Electrical Characteristics
At TJ= 25°C, unless otherwise specified
Table 3. Static Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Values Unit Test Condition
Min. Typ. Max.
VF Forward Voltage -
-
1.27
1.38
1.5
1.6 V IF=10A, TJ=25°C
IF=10A, TJ=175°C
IR Reverse Current -
-
6
25
50
200
μA VR=650V, TJ=25°C
VR=650V, TJ=175°C
C Total Capacitance
-
-
-
640
66
48
-
-
-
pF
VR=0V, TJ=25°C, f=1MHz
VR=200V, TJ=25°C, f=1MHz
VR=400V, TJ=25°C, f=1MHz
QC Total Capacitive Charge - 25 - nC VR=400V, IF=10A
di/dt=200A/μs, TJ=25°C
HMC10N65K
  4
5. Electrical Characteristics Diagrams
Diagram 1: Power Dissipation Diagram 2: Typical Forward Characteristics
Ptot=f(TC) IF=f(VF); Parameter: T
Diagram 3: Typical Reverse Characteristics Diagram 4: Transient Thermal Impedance
IR=f(VR); Parameter: T Zth,jc=f(tP); Parameter: D=tP/T
HMC10N65K
  5
Diagram 5: Total Capacitance Diagram 6: Total Capacitive Charge
C=f(VR); TJ=25°C ; f=1 MHz QC=f(VR);
6. Simplified Forward Characteristics Model
Equivalent IV Curve for Model Mathematical Equation
HMC10N65K
  6
7. Package Outlines
HMC10N65K
Items
Values(mm)
MIN MAX
A 6.30 6.90
A1 0 0.13
B 5.70 6.30
C 2.10 2.50
D 0.30 0.60
E1 0.60 0.90
E2 0.70 1.00
F 0.30 0.60
G 0.70 1.00
L1 9.60 10.30
L2 2.70 3.10
H 0.60 1.00
M 5.10 5.50
N 2.09 2.49
R 0.3
T 1.40 1.60
Y 5.10 6.30
    TO-252 Package